



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/OS.8/2021

Complainant/ Appellant : Smti Namita (Devi) Nath

Respondent : SPIO/O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup(M),

Panbazar, Guwahati

Date of Hearing Complaint/ Second Appeal heard by : 26-11-2021

: Samudra G. Kashyap,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 26-11-2021

- The appellant Smti. Namita (Devi) Nath is absent. But she has authorized Sri Sanjib Roy, Advocate to appear on her behalf. However, Sri Sanjib Roy has failed to present himself in person and has sent another person without any authorization letter and hence was not allowed to appear at the hearing.
- 2. The Public Authority is represented by Sri Hemanta Kumar Dutta, ACS, SPIO/Assistant Commissioner, Kamrup (M). The SPIO & Assistant Commissioner, Kamrup (M) has also submitted a written statement and action taken report dated 25.11.2021 on the RTI application of Smti Namita (Devi) Nath.
- 3. On perusal of records, it is seen that Smti Namita (Devi) Nath had submitted one RTI application before the SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup(M), Guwahati on 16.11.2020 seeking certain information relating to a plot of land under Dispur Revenue Circle in Kamrup (Metro) District. The SPIO of DC, Kamrup(M) forwarded the said RTI application to the Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle, following which one reminder was also sent on 3.11.2021 to the concerned Circle Officer, stating that no information had been received from the concerned Circle Officer so far.
- 4. In view of the above and also in view of the absence of the appellant and her nominated authorised person and in view of the letter received from the Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle vide letter no. DIS/42/2017/2950 dated 25.11.2021 (in which the Circle Officer has expressed his inability to appear at the hearing and prayed for a next date of hearing), a fresh date to be fixed for taking up the matter again. The Circle Officer of Dispur Revenue Circle is directed to attend the next date of hearing without fail. The SPIO, Office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M) district is directed to do the needful so that the appellant is furnished with the information sought.
- 5. Fix **22.12.2021** at **11:00 AM** as the next date of hearing. This order shall constitute the notice for hearing.

Sd/-(Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- The Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle, Mouza Beltola, Guwahati, Kamrup(M), Assam, 781028 for information and necessary action. He is to remain present on the next date of hearing.
- 2. The SPIO of the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup Metropolitan District, Panbazar, Guwahati 781001 for information and necessary action.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority, Office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M), Panbazar, Guwahati 781001 for information.
- 4. The petitioner Smti Namita (Devi) Nath, W/o Bakul Chandra Nath, Flat No.203/C, OM AAIJI DARSHAN CHS Ltd. Survey No. 169, Hissa, Vill. Vichumbe, Taluka Panvel, Dist. Raigad, Maharashtra, 410221 for information and necessary action. He/She is to remain present on the next date of hearing.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

7. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission